

73521-7

73521-7

CASE NO. 73521-7

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

CHRISTOPHER YOUNG,

Appellant

v.

KING COUNTY,

Respondent

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from the Superior Court of King County
Cause No. 13-2-32009-SEA
The Honorable Monica Benton

Law Office of Patricia S. Rose
Patricia S. Rose, WSBA# 19046
Attorney for Christopher Young
100 West Harrison Street, South Tower
Seattle Washington 98119
206 622-8964
206 622-2593

2013-02-11 10:03 AM
COURT REPORTER
SHEILA L. HARRIS
8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
A.	Young’s Claims Under The Washington Law Against Discrimination.....	1
B.	Young’s Common Law Claim of Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	2
II.	ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO COUNTY’S BRIEF.....	3
A.	There Is Admissible Evidence That Young’s Performance And Conduct Was Scrutinized Differently Than Other Employees In Permitting, RES, Or FMD Which Preclude Summary Judgment.....	3
B.	The Record Contains Evidence As To Mr. Young’s Contemporaneous Reports of Racial Conduct By Mr. Williams Before July 2012.....	7
C.	The Record Contains Sufficient Evidence Of A Hostile Work Environment Occurring Prior To September 2013...8	
1.	A Jury Could Find That Williams’ Actions Towards Young Were Objectively And Subjectively Abusive.....	8
2.	A Jury Could Find That Mr. Young’s Race Or Opposition To Williams’ Motivated The Abusive Actions And Treatment of Him.....	10
D.	Young’s Cause of Action For Negligent Infliction Of Distress Is Not Predicated Only On The “Assault” and/or Acknowledged Surveillance Of His Conduct By Aaron Halley But By the County’s Breach Of Its Duty To Maintain A Safe Workplace For Young.....	11

1.	Unlike <i>Snyder</i> , Young Has Articulated A Recognized Duty Of His Employer.....	13
2.	As In <i>Chea</i> , Young Is Stating An Alternate Theory Of Relief And Is Not Seeking A Double Recovery.....	14
III.	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp v. Morgan,
536 U.S. 101, 116 n. 11122 S. Ct. 2061
153 L.Ed.2d 106 (2002).....9

United States Circuit Courts of Appeal

Conward v. Cambridge Sch. Comm.,
171 F.3d 12, 20 (1st Cir. 1999).....4

Graham v. Long Island R.R.,
230 F.3d 34, 39 (2nd Cir. 2000).....4

Mungin v. Katten Muchin &Zavis,
116 F3d 1549, 1555 (D. C. Cir. 1997).....4

Pavon v. Swift Transportation,
192 F 3d 902 (9th Cir. 1999).....11

Federal District Court

Cox. v. Electronic Data Systems Corp.
751 F.Supp. 680 (E.D. Mich.1990).....4

Washington Supreme Court

Antonious v. King County
143 Wn.2d 256 103 P.3d 729 (2004).....9

Scrivener v. Clark College.,
181 Wn.2d 439, 447, 334 P.3d 541 (2014).....1

Snyder v. MSC,
145 Wn. 2d. 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001).....13

Washington Courts of Appeal

Adams v. Able Building Supply,
114 Wn. App. 291, 5 P.3d 280 (2002).....9

Boeing v. Key,
101 Wn. App. 629, 5 P3rd 16 (2000).....12

Chea v. Men’s Warehouse
85 Wn. App. 405, 932 P.2d 1261 (1997).....14

Estevez v. Faculty Club of the Univ. of Wash.,
129 Wn. App. 774, 797, 120 P.3d 579 (2005).....8

Haubry v. Snow,
106 Wn. App. 666, 670, 31 P.3d 1186 (2001).....1

Johnson v. Dep’t of Social & Health Servs.
80 Wn. App. 212, 907 P.2d 1223 (1996).....4, 14

Kirby v. City of Tacoma,
124 Wn. App. 454, 475 n. 16, 98 P.3d 827 (2004).....3

Lords v. N. Auto. Corp.,
75 Wn. App. 589, 596, 881 P.2d 256 (1994).....13

Rice v. Offshore Sys., Inc.,
167 Wn. App. 77, 90, 272 P.3d 865 (2012).....1, 2

Selberg v. United Pacific Insurance Co.
45 Wn. App.469, 726 Pd. 468 (1986).....2

Rules of Appellate Procedure

RAP 9.12.....1

Revised Code of Washington

Washington Law Against Discrimination..... passim
RCW 51.08.01011
RCW 51.08.140.....11

Washington Rules of Civil Procedure

CR 8(e)(2).....14
